

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-000734-RBW

CIVIL ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

INDIVIDUAL MANAGEMENT DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants Steven Grodnitzky, Lois Lerner, Steven Miller, Holly Paz, Michael Seto, Douglas Shulman, Cindy Thomas and William Wilkins (collectively, "Individual Management Defendants") hereby move to dismiss Count III of Plaintiff's First Verified Amended Complaint ("Amended Complaint") pursuant to Rules 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Dismissal is appropriate as to Defendant Cindy Thomas because this Court lacks personal jurisdiction over her. This Court should dismiss Count III of the Amended Complaint as to all the Individual Management Defendants because Plaintiff fails to state a claim for which relief may be granted.

WHEREFORE, the Individual Management Defendants respectfully request that this Court dismiss Count III of the Amended Complaint with prejudice. A proposed order is attached.

Dated: October 18, 2013

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Brigida Benitez

Brigida Benitez

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 429-3000

bbenitez@steptoe.com

DC Bar No. 446144

*Counsel for Defendants Steven Grodnitzky,
Lois Lerner, Steven Miller, Holly Paz,
Michael Seto, Douglas Shulman, Cindy
Thomas and William Wilkins in their
individual capacities*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-000734-RBW

CIVIL ACTION

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
INDIVIDUAL MANAGEMENT DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Brigida Benitez
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
bbenitez@steptoe.com
DC Bar No. 446144

*Counsel for Defendants Steven Grodnitzky,
Lois Lerner, Steven Miller, Holly Paz,
Michael Seto, Douglas Shulman, Cindy
Thomas and William Wilkins in their
individual capacities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CINDY THOMAS	6
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ASSERT A <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL MANAGEMENT DEFENDANTS.....	9
A. Controlling Precedent Mandates Dismissal of Plaintiff’s <i>Bivens</i> Claim	10
B. Plaintiff Cannot Overcome the Individual Management Defendants’ Qualified Immunity	13
1. Plaintiff Failed to Allege that Each Individual Management Defendant Purposely Infringed on Plaintiff’s First Amendment Rights	14
2. Plaintiff Failed to Allege an Injury that is Actionable Under the First Amendment.....	17
3. Plaintiff Failed to Allege Conduct that Clearly Violated True the Vote’s First Amendment Rights	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Johnson</i> , 355 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Am. Directory Serv. Agency v. Beam</i> , 131 F.R.D. 635 (D.D.C. 1990).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	18
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	passim
<i>Atlantigas Corp. v. Nisource, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S. Ct. 1999 (1971).....	passim
<i>Buford v. Runyon</i> , 160 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Indus., Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2006) (Walton, J.).....	6, 8
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367, 103 S. Ct. 2404 (1983).....	11
<i>Cameron v. IRS</i> , 773 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Cameron v. Thornburgh</i> , 983 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Cornell v. Kellner</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001).....	13

Crawford-El v. Britten,
 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996), vacated on other grounds, 523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct.
 1584 (1998).....17

Crawford-El v. Britton,
 523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct. 1584 (1998).....19

Dooley v. United Techs. Corp.,
 786 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1992).....8

Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara,
 150 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Firestone v. Firestone,
 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

First Chi. Int’l v. United Exchange Co.,
 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8, 12, 14, 18

Fishburn v. Brown,
 125 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 1997)11

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982).....13

Hudson Valley Black Press v. I.R.S.,
 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

Int’l Shoe v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945).....7, 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti,
 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)11, 13, 19

**Kim v. United States*,
 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....1, 10, 11, 13

King Street Patriots, Inc. v. Texas Democratic Party,
 No. D-1-GN-11-002363, Order Granting Mot. Summ. J. (Mar. 27, 2012) 3-4

Klay v. Panetta,
 924 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013)14

Krieger v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 529 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)18

Majhor v. Kempthorne,
 518 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007) (Walton, J.)7, 8

<i>Marsoun v. United States</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 439 F. App'x 4 (D.D.C. 2011)	10
<i>McMillen v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 960 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2010) (Walton, J.)	9, 10
<i>Pragovich v. United States</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)	10
<i>Schadl v. Kupinse</i> , No. 99 Civ. 844, 2001 WL 471891 (D. Conn. 2001)	10
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Taylor v. Reilly</i> , 685 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Whittington v. United States</i> , 439 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Woodruff v. DiMario</i> , 197 F.R.D. 191 (D.D.C. 2000).....	9
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 508(a)	19
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	2, 12
26 U.S.C. § 7428.....	2, 12
26 U.S.C. § 7431.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	12
D.C. Code § 13-423(a).....	7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 5-6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5
